

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

STANLEY BRYANT, DONALD FRANKLIN

SMITH and LEROY WHEELER

Defendants and Appellants.

Superior Court No.

No. A711739

California Supreme

Court No. S049596

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

JAN 12 2007

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

## APPELLANT DONALD SMITH'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

THE HONORABLE CHARLES M. HORAN, PRESIDING

David H. Goodwin, State Bar #91476  
P.O. Box 93579  
Los Angeles, Ca 90093-0579  
(323) 666-9960  
Attorney for Appellant Donald Smith

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT DONALD SMITH'S REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENTS	1
GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE ARGUMENTS	1
I APPELLANT'S CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE OF RELATED ERRORS RELATING TO THE INTRODUCTION OF ACCOMPLICE TESTIMONY.	1
A. JAMES WILLIAMS WAS AN ACCOMPLICE AS A MATTER OF LAW UNDER SEVERAL THEORIES, AS RESPONDENT CORRECTLY ARGUED THE EARLY STAGES OF THIS CASE.	2
1. Introduction	2
2. Respondent's Arguments That Williams Was Not An Accomplice Are Flawed.	4
3. Williams As An Aider And Abettor Because Of His Participation In The Narcotics Business.	9
4. Other Theories Of Second Degree Murder	11
B. THE CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CORROBORATE ACCOMPLICE TESTIMONY	19
1. Corroborative Evidence Must Connect The Defendant To The Crime	20
2. Other Consequences Of Accomplice Status.	28
C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO EXCLUDE TANNIS CURRY FROM THE INSTRUCTION GIVEN TO THE JURY CONTAINED IN CALJIC NO. 2.11.5	29
D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO REOPEN JURY DELIBERATIONS, WHEN, AFTER THE JURY RETURNED A VERDICT AGAINST APPELLANT, BUT WHILE THE JURY WAS DELIBERATING AS TO SETTLE,	

THE JURY HAD QUESTIONS ABOUT ACCOMPLICE STATUS AND REASONABLE DOUBT	35
E. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT AN AIDER AND ABETTOR MAY BE A PRINCIPAL IN THE OFFENSE IF THAT PERSON IS “EQUALLY GUILTY.”	43
F. THE COURT ERRED IN TELLING THE JURY THAT IT COULD CONVICT APPELLANT IF THERE WAS SLIGHT EVIDENCE TO CORROBORATE ACCOMPLICE TESTIMONY	45
G. CONCLUSION	47
II APPELLANT WAS PREJUDICED BY THE TRIAL COURT’S ERROR IN DENYING A DEFENSE MOTION TO SEVER APPELLANT’S CASE FROM THAT OF CO-DEFENDANT JON SETTLE	48
A. INTRODUCTION	48
B. THE SPECIFIC ARGUMENTS OF RESPONDENT	49
III THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A DEFENSE MOTION TO SEVER APPELLANT’S CASE FROM THAT OF THE OTHER APPEALING DEFENDANTS.	55
IV EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMINAL ACTS OF APPELLANT AND OTHER PERSONS WERE IMPROPERLY ADMITTED UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTIONS 210, 300, 352, AND 1101, AND THE JURY WAS GIVEN ERRONEOUS INSTRUCTIONS ON THE USE OF THAT EVIDENCE	63
A. POSSESSION OF THE GUN.	64
B. THE EVIDENCE OF THE CHASE	65
C. THE POSSESSION OF THE DRUGS FOUND IN APPELLANT’S POSSESSION.	68
D. EVIDENCE OF THE CURRY SHOOTING	72
E. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY REGARDING THE PROPER USE OF EVIDENCE OF OTHER, UNCHARGED CRIMES	76

F. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THE CURRY INCIDENT COULD BE USED TO PROVE IDENTITY	79
V THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING NUMEROUS HEARSAY STATEMENTS WHICH DID NOT QUALIFY UNDER ANY EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE.	84
A. THESE ISSUES ARE NOT WAIVED BECAUSE OF THE FAILURE OF TRIAL COUNSEL TO OBJECT.	84
B. THE TAPED STATEMENT OF ARMSTRONG	86
C. THE STATEMENT OF WINIFRED FISHER	90
VI THE PROSECUTION COMMITTED VARIOUS ACTS OF MISCONDUCT, VIOLATING APPELLANT'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION	91
A. THE ISSUE IS NOT WAIVED ON APPEAL.	91
B. APPEAL TO PASSION	92
C. PRESENTING ARGUMENTS WHICH THE PROSECUTION KNEW HAD NO FACTUAL BASIS	93
1. Arguing The Unique Trait Of The Cocaine Found In Appellant's Possession	93
2. Arguing That Brown Was Killed In The Car.	94
D. THE USE OF IMPROPER LEGAL ARGUMENTS	96
E. PREJUDICE	96
VII THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING INFLAMMATORY, GRUESOME, AND CUMULATIVE PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE VICTIMS' BODIES	98
A. THE PURPORTED USE OF THE PHOTOGRAPHS WAS	

NOT RELEVANT	98
B. PREJUDICE.	101
C. CONCLUSION	103
VIII THE USE OF THE STUN BELT AND OTHER SECURITY MEASURES EMPLOYED BY THE TRIAL COURT, WITHOUT THE REQUIRED SHOWINGS OF NECESSITY, INFRINGED ON APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	103
IX THE PRESENCE OF A HEARING IMPAIRED JUROR DENIED APPELLANT THE RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL, TO TRIAL COUNSEL, TO A FAIR TRIAL, AND TO A RELIABLE DETERMINATION IN A CAPITAL CASE	107
A. THE ISSUE WAS NOT WAIVED	108
B. THE MERITS OF THE ISSUE.	109
C. CONCLUSION	110
X THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN TELLING THE JURY THAT THE COST OF THE TRIAL WAS "ASTRONOMICAL."	110
XI THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUEST TO LIMIT THE EVIDENCE THAT THE JURY COULD CONSIDER AGAINST HIM TO EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN THE PEOPLE'S CASE IN CHIEF, PRIOR TO THE PEOPLE RESTING	112
PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENTS	113
XII THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR UNDER <i>WITHERSPOON V. STATE OF ILLINOIS</i> . (1968) 391 U.S. 10 AND <i>WAINWRIGHT V. WITT</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412, VIOLATING APPELLANT'S RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL, IMPARTIAL JURY, AND RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMEND, BY EXCUSING TWO	113

PROSPECTIVE JURORS FOR CAUSE DESPITE THEIR WILLINGNESS TO FAIRLY CONSIDER IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY	113
XIII THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY COERCED A DEATH VERDICT AFTER THE JURY HAD TWICE DECLARED ITSELF DEADLOCKED AND THEN ERRONEOUSLY SUBSTITUTED AN ALTERNATE WHEN THE JURY COULD NOT POSSIBLY BEGIN ITS PENALTY DELIBERATIONS ANEW, THEREBY VIOLATING APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL, DUE PROCESS OF LAW, AND A RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION AND THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION	117
A. The Unusual Nature Of This Case Render The General Principles Relied On By Respondent To Be Inapplicable.	117
B. The Instructions Given To The Jury, After The Jury Announced It Was Deadlocked, Were Coercive Under The Facts Of This Case	120
C. The Improper Substitution of an Alternate Juror 13 Days into Deliberations Contributed to the Coercive Verdict in Violation of Due Process and the Right to a Jury Trial.	121
D. Conclusion	123
XIV THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING ON THE AUTOMATIC MOTION UNDER SECTION 190.4 TO MODIFY THE SENTENCE	123
XV THE PROSECUTOR IMPROPERLY DISPARAGED THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	123
XVI THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR AN INSTRUCTION ON LINGERING DOUBT. THIS ERROR DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF THE RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A RELIABLE JURY DETERMINATION OF THE CASE, IN VIOLATION OF FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHT, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE	

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	124
XVII THE TRIAL COURT’S ERROR IN PERMITTING THE INTRODUCTION OF NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATION AT APPELLANT’S PENALTY PHASE DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF RIGHTS UNDER FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING SECTIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION	125
XVIII INSTRUCTING THE JURY PURSUANT TO CALJIC NO. 8.85 VIOLATED APPELLANT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	126
XIX INSTRUCTING THE JURY IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALJIC NO. 8.88 VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	126
XX THE PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTIONS WERE DEFECTIVE AND DEATH-ORIENTED IN THAT THEY FAILED TO PROPERLY DESCRIBE OR DEFINE THE PENALTY OF LIFE WITHOUT POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE	126
XXI CALIFORNIA’S CAPITAL-SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	127
XXII THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS WAS PREJUDICIAL AND REQUIRES A REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION	127
XXIII APPELLANT SMITH JOINS IN ALL ISSUES RAISED BY CO-APPELLANTS WHEELER AND BRYANT WHICH MAY ACCRUE TO APPELLANT SMITH’S BENEFIT	127
CONCLUSION	128
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	128

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 38	115
<i>Bruton v United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123	54, 102, 105, 119, 120
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 288	125
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> (1821) 19 U.S. 264	25
<i>Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands v. Bowie</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 243 F.3d 1083	24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	86
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> (1923) 263 U.S. 22	18
<i>De Luna v. United States</i> (5th Cir. (1962) 308 F.2d 140	53, 120
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 622	107
<i>Dyas v. Poole</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 309 F.3d 586	62, 106
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806	48
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 333	101
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 560	107
<i>Jimenez v. Myers</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 40 F.3d 976	118, 120, 121
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 486 U.S. 578	101
<i>Leary v. United States</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 6	101
<i>Locks v. Sumner</i> (9th Cir.1983) 703 F.2d 403	118, 120
<i>Nash v. United States</i> (2d Cir. 1932) 54 F.2d 1006 9	53, 119
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 127	107

<i>Scales v. United States</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 203	62
<i>Stumpf v. Mitchell</i> (6th Cir. 2004.) 367 F.3d 594	3
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 109 F.3d 1358	4
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 140	65, 101
<i>United States v. Arteaga</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 117 F.3d 388	65
<i>United States v. Garza</i> (5th Cir. 1979) 608 F.2d 659	91, 96
<i>United States v. Gray</i> (5th Cir. 1980) 626 F.2d 494	46
<i>United States v. Hall</i> (5th Cir. 1976) 525 F.2d 1254	46
<i>United States v. Haupt</i> (1943, 7th Cir.) 136 F.2d 661	62
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 981 F.2d 422	66
<i>United States v. Leung</i> (C.D.Cal. 2005) 351 F.Supp.2d 992	4
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	113, 115
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> (1925) 266 U.S. 507	26, 46
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	113, 115, 116
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	101
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	101

#### STATE CASES

<i>Bayside Timber Co. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d	1, 5
<i>Bowen v. Ziasun Technologies, Inc.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 777	46
<i>Canales v. City of Alviso</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 118	26, 46
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	52 85

<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389	26, 46
<i>Jones v. Dutra Construction Co.</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 871	3, 32
<i>Pena v. Municipal Court</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 77	52
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1974) 41 CA3d 196 -	86
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200	21, 23
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	87
<i>People v. Arjon</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 185	78
<i>People v. Balcolm</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 414	80
<i>People v. Barraza</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 675	110
<i>People v. Blanco</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1167	52, 86
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412	21
<i>People v. Bradley</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 80	46
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1314	71
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 461	86
<i>People v. Bruner</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1178	90
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189	25
<i>People v. Buono</i> (1961) 191 Cal.App.2d 203	6
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478	85
<i>People v. Chong</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 232	54
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815	76
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1903) 210 Cal. 540	20, 21

<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	106
<i>People v. Duvernay</i> (1941) 43 Cal.App.2d 823	91
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1090	62
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	76, 77, 79, 81, 83
<i>People v. Fuller</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 618	67
<i>People v. Gainer</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 835	110
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 17 Cal.App.4th 1169	4
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 460	14, 16, 32
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	79, 80
<i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 558	23
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	78
<i>People v. Heishman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 147	25
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	87, 124
<i>People v. Hinds</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 222	85
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	39
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1169	33, 45
<i>People v. Kempley</i> (1928) 205 Cal. 441	20, 21
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349	79
<i>People v. Kirkes</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 719	49
<i>People v. Lawson</i> (1952) 114 Cal.App.2d 217	15
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641	122
<i>People v. Lima</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 259	67

<i>People v. Mar</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1201	103
<i>People v. Matteson</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 466	85
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342	122
<i>People v. McGreen</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 504	91
<i>People v. McHugh</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 202	67
<i>People v. Menchaca</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 1019	108
<i>People v. Mills</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 171	108
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 674	15
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	71
<i>People v. Narvaez</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1295	21
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561	39
<i>People v. Norwood</i> (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 148	52, 86
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	98
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	98
<i>People v. Priece</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 199	100
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 30 Cal.4th at 263	50
<i>People v. Rafter</i> (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 557	50
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 373	21, 27
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	16
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	122, 125
<i>People v. Russel</i> (1997) 69 Cal.2d 187 7	49

<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1425	51
<i>People v. Satchell</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 28	67
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284	91, 123
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	46
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1970) 4 Cal.App.3d 41	128
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 51	102
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	122
<i>People v. Stewart</i> 2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	114
<i>People v. Stewart</i> 2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	115
<i>People v. Stone</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 15	128
<i>People v. Teixeira</i> (1955) 1369 Cal.2d 136	49
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 105	21
<i>People v. Un Dong</i> (1895) 106 Cal. 83	91
<i>People v. Underwood</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 113	85
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1999) 15 Cal.4th 269	85
<i>People v. Wagner</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 612	91
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	122
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	106
<i>People v. Wattier</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 948	90
<i>People v. Watts</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1250	4
<i>People v. Wein</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 383	81
<i>People v. Wein</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 79	81

<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620	51
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 638	15, 16
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 565	124
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	51
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	21, 45
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	33
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	91, 123
<i>In re Sakarias</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 140	3
<i>Schlumpf v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 892	50
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331	33
<i>Superbrace, Inc. v. Tidwell</i> (2004) 124, Cal.App.4th 388	46
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 257	40
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	52, 124
<i>Wong v. Di Grazia</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 525	52

#### STATE STATUTES

Civil Code section 3510	118
Civil Code section 3511	118
Code of Civil Procedure section 128	40
Evidence Code section 210	21, 82
Evidence Code section 350	58
Evidence Code section 1101	66, 81, 82, 98, 108

Penal Code section 1111	20, 21
Penal Code section 1259	33, 43, 45
Penal Code Section 995	3
Penal Code section 1138	39
Rules of Court, Rule 13	128, 129

### MISCELLANEOUS

CALJIC No. 2.11.5	29, 30, 32, 33
CALJIC No. 3.00	44
California Center for Judicial Education and Research (CJER), <i>CJER Mandatory Criminal Jury Instructions Handbook</i> (12th ed. 2003),	54
